SESSION LAWS

conveyed to the State of Minnesota as a gift and accepted by the commissioner of conservation, are hereby withdrawn from sale and the same shall be under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for other scenic waysides.

Sec. 2 Ray Berglund State Scenic Memorial Wayside. Pursuant to the conditions contained in said deed, the said lands are hereby dedicated to perpetual use of the people as a state scenic wayside known as Ray Berglund State Scenic Memorial Wayside.

Approved April 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 208-H. F. No. 529

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the purchase of cloth for uniforms of deputy sheriffs by the board of county commissioners in certain counties, having an area of more than 5000 square miles and a population of more than 150,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deputy sheriffs' uniforms; St. Louis County. In any county of this State now or hereafter having an area in excess of 5000 square miles and a population of more than 150,000, the Board of County Commissioners may appropriate money and authorize the purchase of cloth for uniforms for such deputies as the sheriff may designate.

Approved April 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 209-H. F. No. 584

An act relating to game and fish and the revocation of licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.52, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[Chap.

278

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.52, Subdivision 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

98.52 Subd. 3. Where, in his opinion, the public welfare will not be injured, the commissioner may reinstate the following types of licenses which have become null and void by operation of subdivision 1, provided such authority to reinstate shall not extend to persons who have been so convicted during the preceding three year period:

(1) To maintain and operate fur and game farms or private fish hatcheries;

(2) To take fish commercially in Lake of the Woods, Rainy Lake, Namakan Lake, or Lake Superior;

(3) To buy fish from licensed commercial fishermen in Lake of the Woods, Rainy Lake, Namakan Lake, or Lake Superior;

(4) To sell live minnows.

Approved April 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 210-H. F. No. 583

An act relating to wild animals and the taking of sturgeon in the tributaries of the St. Croix boundary waters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 101.41, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 101.41, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

101.41 Seasons and limits. Subdivision 1. Rock or lake sturgeon, shovelnose sturgeon or hackleback, spoonbill, or paddlefish, may not be taken, bought, sold, transported or possessed at any time except as may be specifically provided by order of the commissioner for boundary waters, *provided*